
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3375  
 
23 November 2023 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 December 2023 
 

Time: 
 

11.15 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence, Roll Call of Members Present and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 1st September 2023  (Pages 5 - 8)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5   Championing National Parks for Everyone National Heritage Lottery Fund 
Application  (Pages 9 - 12)  

15 mins 

  
 

 

6   Environmental Land Management Landscape Recovery Pilot 2023 
Applications  (Pages 13 - 22)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

7   Warslow Moors |Estate, Countryside Stewardship Scheme Capital Works 
Grant Offer from Natural England to enhance habitats on seven areas of 
moorland on the Estate  (Pages 23 - 30)  

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

8   Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan  (Pages 31 - 48)  15 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

9   Confirmation of Previous Delegations to Moors for the Future Partnership  
(Pages 49 - 54)  

5 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

10   Annual Report of the Due DIligence Panel  (Pages 55 - 56)  5 mins 
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Auth
[...]
racy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 
Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr P G Fryer Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr A Nash 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady Cllr V Priestley 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House. Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Ms Y Witter 
and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Greaves, Cllr N Gourlay and Mr S Thompson 
 

 

33/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Virginia Priestley attended the meeting in her capacity as Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee and as Chair of the Moors for the Future Partnership Group. 
 
Item 6 
 
Professor Janet Haddock-Fraser declared an interest in this item as the Deputy Chair of the 
Moors for the Future Partnership Group. 
 

34/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

35/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

36/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 

37/23 CLIMATE CHANGE AIM OVERVIEW (SG)  
 
The report was introduced by Simon Geikie, the Senior Strategy and Performance Officer. 
The report aimed to inform Members about the Authority’s progress in responding to 
climate change since January 2023 and sought approval to join the UN ‘Race to Zero’ 
initiative.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 September 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
Members queried how the sustainable transport goals would be met, to which officers 
replied that the Sustainable Transport Officer role is currently being advertised which would 
aim to improve sustainable transport links and public engagement with these services. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of making sure that this was not just another pledge 
and that actions were taken to make sure pledges were acted on, to which officers 
confirmed that progress on this pledge would be reported at Authority meetings. The Senior 
Strategy and Performance Officer added that  joining the ‘Race to Zero’ initiative raised the 
profile of the role of protected landscapes  in tackling climate change. In response to a 
question, he said that the collaboration with the University of Sheffield was looking at how 
people perceive landscape change and how to improve communicating the scale of 
landscape change that will occur as a result of climate change. 
 
Members questioned if other National Parks that had not already pledged to join the ‘Race 
to Zero’ initiative were looking to do so, and if Members should advocate for the constituent 
authorities to be signing up to the pledge as well. Officers stated that the reason that not all 
National Parks were already signed up was not due to any reluctance but that they were 
just  at different points in the management planning cycle.  The number of constituent 
authorities signed up was growing with five known to have signed up and more anticipated.  
Any advocacy Members could undertake to support this would be most welcome 
 
Members highlighted the importance of working collaboratively with constituent authorities 
and partners towards tackling climate change. Officers confirmed that the Authority will 
continue to raise the profile of action on climate change and the “Race to Zero” initiative to 
constituent authorities through the management plan process. 
 
Members queried where the very specific figures in Objective 2 of the second appendix 
came from and officers stated that these were calculations that Moors for the Future made 
around avoided carbon loss based on guidance given by DEFRA. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note progress in delivering to the National Park Management Plan and 

Authority Plan climate change aim and targets. 
 
2. To approve the Authority joins the UK National Parks in the United Nations 

‘Race to Zero’ initiative to halve global greenhouse gas emissions by 2030. 
 

38/23 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS STRATEGY TO 2030 AND 
ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN (CD)  
 
The report was introduced by Chris Dean, Head of the Moors for the Future Partnership 
(MFFP). The report brought before Members a new reporting process for the business of 
the Moors for the Future Partnership in the form of a Business Strategy to 2030 and an 
annual Business Plan.  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Priestley, as Chair of the MFFP, to speak on the report.  Cllr Priestley 
reported that although she was new to the MFFP, she was impressed with how the Team 
worked and was aware of funding issues.  She had attended a Strategic Management 
Board Meeting where the Business Strategy had been well received and she reco
[...]
thority holding 
that information)’. 
 

40/23 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Cllr Becki Woods had left the meeting early, which was noted in the Part A minutes, 
therefore she was not present when the meeting moved into Part B so should be removed 
from the attendance list. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
1st December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 

5. CHAMPIONING NATIONAL PARKS FOR EVERYONE NATIONAL HERITAGE 
LOTTERY FUND APPLICATION (SLF) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report seeks permission to enter into a partnership agreement to co-deliver the 
delivery phase of the National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) project Championing 
National Parks for Everyone.  Peak District MOSAIC (PDM) are the lead partner working 
with Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority, North York Moors National Park Authority 
and the Peak District National Park Authority.   
 
The development phase of Championing National Parks for Everyone was successfully 
completed in August 2023. This report is for the second phase of funding, the delivery 
phase. The delivery phase application has been submitted, the NHLF board meets in 
December and will confirm if the application has been successful or not shortly after their 
meeting. The proposed project would start in Spring 2024 and run for 2 years. 

 Key Issues 

  The National Park Management Plan (NPMP) 2023 – 28 sets out the vision and 
ambition for our audience outcomes. Aim Three: The Peak District is a welcoming 
place where all are inspired to enjoy, care for and connect to its special qualities.  
Objective 8: To create opportunities for young people and those from under-served 
communities to connect with and enjoy the National Park. 

 The Diverse Audience Plan identifies those communities that are shown to be ‘under-
served’. This project seeks to directly work with these diverse communities.   

 The need for Member support to accept funding from Peak District MOSAIC if they 
are successful with the Championing National Parks for Everyone delivery phase 
NHLF application. 

2. Recommendations 

 1. If Peak District MOSAIC’s bid to NHLF is successful, to revise, or if applicable, 
enter into a new agreement with Peak District MOSAIC for the delivery of the 
Authority’s outputs within the Championing National Parks for Everyone 
Project. 
 

2. To recruit staff as set out in this report in connection with the delivery of the 
project. 

 
3. Subject to compliance with procurement Standing Orders to enter into 

contracts for the delivery of the project. 
 

3.  How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 This project is a key delivery action from the NPMP and the Authority delivery plan: 
 

 NPMP Aim Three: Welcoming Place, Objective 8: To create opportunities for 
young people and those from under-served communities to connect with and 
enjoy the National Park. WP.8 Enable identified under-served communities to 
develop an appreciation and understanding of the special qualities and a 
connection to nature. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5����



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
1st December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 The Authority Plan: Provide opportunities for underserved communities to develop 
an appreciation and understanding of the special qualities and a connection to 
nature. 

4.  Background 

 The Peak District National Park Authority has worked in partnership with Peak District 
MOSAIC for a number of years to support diverse communities to visit and enjoy the Peak 
District National Park (PDNP). There has been collaboration on a number of projects, 
including the delivery of Peak Wise Community Champion training in 2017 and 2021. 
 
Peak District MOSAIC have successfully applied to the National Lottery Heritage Fund 
(NLHF) for the Championing National Parks for Everyon
[...]
 with others.  This  
opportunity,  if  one  or  both  applications are successful will build on the 
Authority’s approach of working with  farmers  and  land  managers  through for 
example the  National Park Authority’s  Farm  Advice  Service,  the  completed  
ELMs  Test  and  Trial,  the  White  Peak  Practical  Trials,  the  Farming  in 
Protected Landscapes Programme, the evolving Peak District Nature 
Recovery  Plan and the new ELMs Test and Trial on the role of National Park 
Authorities as local convener and local delivery.   

 Successful projects are due to start early in 2024/25 so there will be very 
little time to agree and finalise the details with Defra and have the 
opportunity to seek Member approval for any final project(s) details.  So, the 
recommendations include asking Members to delegate the final details and 
arrangements of any successful applications. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 6����

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/environmental-land-management-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services/environmental-land-management-elm-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/environmental-land-management-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services/environmental-land-management-elm-update-how-government-will-pay-for-land-based-environment-and-climate-goods-and-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/green-finance-strategy


 

2.  Recommendations      
 

1.  That if one or both of the Environmental  Land  Management  
Landscape   Recovery Pilot Development Phase  grants (Up to  
£700,000  for “Morridge  Hill  Country” and up to £746,000 for the  
“White Peak Landscape Recovery”) are  offered  then  acceptance of 
the funding, arrangements for  expenditure including Authority posts 
and any partner arrangements over a  two year period is to be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of Programmes and Resources,  Head of Resources and Finance 
Manager, with the terms of any grant or contractual documents being 
approved by the Legal Team.    

 
2.  That the terms of any grant and contractual documents are 
approved by the Legal Team. 

3.   That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing  orders, enter into contracts in order to deliver the actions 
agreed with Defra.   

 

  How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?   

3.  The proposed activities described in this report contribute to a number of our 
policies and  legal obligations:    

   The 30 by 30 target through which the Government has agreed to conserve 

(protect) 30% of land by 2030.   

  National Parks England (NPE) Delivery Plans for both Wildlife and for 

Environmental Land Management in National Parks.   

  Peak  District  National  Park  Management  Plan  (NPMP),  all  seven  of  the  

special  qualities;  substantial  contribution  to  Aim  One  Climate 

Change  and  Aim  Two  Landscape and Nature Recovery including the 

three objectives with their targets and  headline delivery for each aim; with 

potential to provide additional benefits in terms  of physical access under 

Objective 9 of Aim 3 Welcoming Place and to contribute to  Aim Four 

Thriving Communities.   

  The Authority Plan in particular Objective E To have best practice 
arrangements in  place for the Authority’s assets of the Enabling delivery 
aim; and Aims One, Two,  Three and Four NPMP aims as above.     

  The Landscape Strategy 2023 was approved by Members at the Authority 
meeting in December 2022.  It describes what is special about the Peak 
District landscapes, sets out the issues affecting the landscape and 
provides management guidelines to address the issues, conserve and 
enhance the landscape (minute reference 99/22).   

  The Peak District Nature Recovery Plan which
[...]
ment rates.   
 
NB. Please note that if the application is successful final details will need to be agreed with 
Defra during the enrolment period so the number of Authority officers may change. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
1st December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 

7. WARSLOW MOORS ESTATE – COUNTRYSIDE STEWARDSHIP SCHEME- 
CAPITAL WORKS GRANT OFFER FROM NATURAL ENGLAND TO 
ENHANCEHABITATS ON SEVEN AREAS OF MOORLAND ON THE ESTATE 
 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report seeks approval to: 
 
1. In accordance with Standing Orders Part 7 Delegation of Powers to Officers 7.C- 
2b), to accept an offer of a Countryside Stewardship capital grant of over £200,000 from 
Natural England within a prescribed timescale. 
 
2. Subject to compliance with Standing Orders, Part 2 Contract Procedure Rules, to 
enter into contracts for the delivery of the work described in this report. 

 Key Issues 

  A very significant grant is again being offered by Natural England to carry out 
the re-wetting, habitat work and Sphagnum planting on seven moorlands on the 
Authority’s Warslow Moors Estate. 

 

 A previous grant of £370,000 was accepted to re-wet the Swallowmoss Moors 
on the Estate and all that work was undertaken over a couple of years and 
completed in 2022. This work was explained  to Members on site on the 
Members Tour on 15th September 2023 

 

 This will greatly assist in the Authority meeting Estate, SSSI, and National Park 
            Management Plan and Corporate Strategy targets. 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or equivalent 
post to accept a Countryside Stewardship agreement offer by Natural England of 
capital grant aid of £435,200.50 for the work described in this report. 
 
2.  To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or 
equivalent post , subject to compliance with procurement standing orders, to 
enter int
[...]
gy 
performance of historic buildings.  
 
Significant change that addresses 
PDNPA concerns. 
 

Environmental impacts arising from 
travel –reliance on carbon offsetting - 
needs to be combined with reducing car 
journeys, or the length of those journeys. 
This should be Park & Ride if possible.   

New reference to park and ride an 
incentivising sustainable transport 
solutions.  

Additional Issues  

 Table on p66. PDNPA local plan is 
missing. 

  
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee – Part A 
1st December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

 

9. CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS DELEGATIONS TO MOORS FOR THE FUTURE 
PARTNERSHIP 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report asks Members to confirm delegations to Officers following the recent 
organisational changes regarding Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP) projects 
previously agreed at Programmes & Resources Committees. 

 Key Issues 

  The recent organisational changes have resulted in some posts being 
disestablished and the job titles of other posts being changed. 

 To ensure that Officers are working with the correct authority delegations 
previously agreed to posts now disestablished or post titles changed. 

 To ensure uniform and consistent delegations for Moors for the Future projects and 
resilience in the event of any future changes to job titles or posts. 

2. Recommendation 

 1. That the changes to the previously agreed delegations to Officers with regard 
to MFFP projects, as set out in Appendix 1, are approved, namely that 
delegations are to the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager (or the 
equivalent post for the time being managing the task) in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer (or such other person 
appointed under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972). 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. This contributes to the Authority Plan’s aims and objectives by having best pract
[...]
 and Head of Law) 
in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer (or such 
other person appointed under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972) and the Head of Law  Monitoring 
Officer to bid for and accept funds from Moors for the 
Future Strategic Management Board (SMB) members up 
to a maximum of £6 million (with a maximum of £2 million 
for any one project). 

 

P
age 54



Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A 
1 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DUE DILIGENCE PANEL 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members’ of the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 
12 months. 

 Key Issues 

  The Panel have considered 5 items during the past 12 months and these are 
detailed in the report. 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To note the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 
months, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

2. To note that the Panel reviewed the financial register of sponsorships and 
donations, the in-kind register of sponsorships and donations and the 
staff/Member benefits register in May and November 2023. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. This work contributes to achieving the Authority Plan aim to be inspiring, pioneering and 
enabling in delivering the National Park vision by having best practice governance 
arrangements in place. 

 Background Information 

4. The Due Diligence Panel was set up as part of the Authority’s Policy on working with 
Businesses, Organisations, Individuals and Groups of Individuals on Sponsorship 
Philanthropy and Legacies agreed at the Authority meeting on 3rd October 2014. 

5. Since then the role and decision making of the Panel has been updated twice and 
checklists for Officers to use for prospective proposals produced. The role and decision-
making outcomes of the Panel are:  

1. To confirm whether it is appropriate to develop a relationship which has a 
financial value of £5000 or more (actual or 
[...]
for the NFC Roaches 
Peatland restoration project.   

The Committee is also asked to note that the Panel carried out the half yearly review of 
the financial and in-kind registers of sponsorship and donations and the staff benefits 
register in May and November 2023. 

 
Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
9. Any financial risks of individual proposals are considered as part of the Due Diligence 

process 

 Risk Management:   
10. Any risks related to individual proposals are considered as part of the Due Diligence 

process and addressed accordingly. 

 Sustainability:   
11. Any sustainability issues of individual proposals are considered as part of the Due 

Diligence process and addressed accordingly. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion:   
12. Any equality issues of individual proposals are considered as part of the Due Diligence 

process and addressed accordingly. 
 

13. Climate Change   
Any climate change issues of individual proposals are considered as part of the Due 
Diligence process and addressed accordingly. 
 

14. Background papers (not previously published) 
 None. 

 
15. Appendices 

None. 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 Ruth Crowder, Customer and Democratic Support Manager and interim Monitoring 

Officer, November 2023. 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 1st September 2023
	5 Championing National Parks for Everyone National Heritage Lottery Fund Application
	6 Environmental Land Management Landscape Recovery Pilot 2023 Applications
	Final Appendix 1 ELMs Landscape Recovery Pilot Application for Morridge Hill Country
	Appendix 2 ELMs Landscape Recovery Pilot Application for the White Peak

	7 Warslow Moors |Estate, Countryside Stewardship Scheme Capital Works Grant Offer from Natural England to enhance habitats on seven areas of moorland on the Estate
	Appendix 1-Distribution-of-Moorland-blocks-OC-WME

	8 Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan
	Chatsworth WEP Appendix 1
	Chatsworth WEP Appendix 2

	9 Confirmation of Previous Delegations to Moors for the Future Partnership
	231115 MFFP Delegations Appendix 1 PR

	10 Annual Report of the Due DIligence Panel





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 December 2023 at 11.15 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, 
Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, 
Cllr J Wharmby, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

 Cllr P Brady attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay, Ms A Harling and Cllr Mrs G Heath. 
 

 
41/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 
 
Ms Witter declared an interest in this item as Chair of Peak District Mosaic. 
 
Item 8 
 
Cllr Brady, who was attending the meeting in his capacity as Chair of Planning, declared 
an interest in this item as some members of his family lived on the Chatsworth Estate. 
 

42/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 1st September were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

43/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

44/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

45/23 CHAMPIONING NATIONAL PARKS FOR EVERYONE NATIONAL HERITAGE 
LOTTERY FUND APPLICATION  
 
The Engagement Team Manager presented the report which was to seek permission to 
enter into a partnership agreement with Peak District Mosaic (as lead partner), Yorkshire 
Dales National Park Authority and North York Moors National Park Authority to co-
deliver the Championing National Parks for everyone project.  A funding application was 
submitted in August 2023 to the National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) 
 
The Officer informed Members that the development phase of the project was completed 
in August, and that this report was for the second phase of funding, the delivery phase, 
which if successful would begin in Spring 2024 and run for 2 years at a cost to the 
Authority of £140,148 
 
The National Park element will run for 18 months with the appointment of a full-time 
Project Officer, a part-time Traineeship for 10 months and a Seasonal Community 
Champion Training Facilitator to deliver the project activities for the underserved 
communities from different parts of the country to connect with and enjoy the National 
Park. 
 
Members welcomed the report as an important piece of work, and asked whether 
following the Governments recent announcement the programme could be extended?  
The Officer confirmed that as yet the details of the additional funding were not known.  
Members also asked whether the work would be able to be continued in some way if the 
NHLF application was unsuccessful?  The Officer explained that if the application was 
unsuccessful then by reaching out to other organisations and match funding, the 
Authority could continue to provide and deliver some opportunities to support diverse 
communities. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. If Peak District MOSAIC’s bid to NHLF is successful, to revise, or if 
applicable, enter into a new agreement with Peak District MOSAIC for the 
delivery of the Authority’s outputs within the Championing National Parks 
for Everyone Project. 

 
2. To recruit staff as set out in section 5 of the report i.e. one full time Project 

Officer, one 0.8fte traineeship and one Seasonal Community Champion 
Training Facilitator, in connection with the delivery of the project. 

 
3. Subject to compliance with procurement Standing Orders to enter into 

contracts for the delivery of the project. 
 

46/23 ENVIRONMENTAL LAND MANAGEMENT LANDSCAPE RECOVERY PILOT 2023 
APPLICATIONS  
 
The Head of Landscape and Engagement introduced the report and reported an 
amendment to recommendation 1 of the report which was to remove the reference to 
Head of Resources and Finance Manager and replace it with Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Officer informed the Members that since the report was published the Authority had 
received confirmation from DEFRA that the Morridge Hill Country project was one of the 
34 projects that had been successful at Stage 1, so the next step was the enrolment 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

period which was likely to take three months, and if that was successful then the whole 
project would be worked up into a delivery contract with DEFRA. with a project start date 
in early 2024/25. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their hard work and queried why the White Peak Project 
failed. The Officer reported that only generic feedback had been provided so far but that 
she would ask DEFRA for more detailed feedback. Whilst the White Peak project 
application had been unsuccessful on this occasion, ways of maintaining interest and 
momentum with the farmers and land managers involved would be explored as all as 
looking at other sources for funding for the project.  The Officer also reported that a 
project for the High Peak Estate, which is owned by the National Trust, was also 
successful. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report, subject to the amendment in 
recommendation 1, were moved and seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
1.  That if one or both of the Environmental  Land  Management  Landscape   
Recovery Pilot Development Phase  grants (Up to  £700,000  for “Morridge  Hill  
Country” and up to £746,000 for the  “White Peak Landscape Recovery”) are  
offered  then  acceptance of the funding, arrangements for  expenditure including 
Authority posts and any partner arrangements over a  two year period is to be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of 
Programmes and Resources and Chief Finance Officer, with the terms of any grant 
or contractual documents being approved by the Legal Team.    
 
2.  That the terms of any grant and contractual documents are approved by the 
Legal Team. 
 
3.  That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 
orders, enter into contracts in order to deliver the actions agreed with Defra.   
 

47/23 WARSLOW MOORS |ESTATE, COUNTRYSIDE STEWARDSHIP SCHEME CAPITAL 
WORKS GRANT OFFER FROM NATURAL ENGLAND TO ENHANCE HABITATS ON 
SEVEN AREAS OF MOORLAND ON THE ESTATE  
 
The Rural Estates Manager introduced the report which was to seek approval from 
Members to accept an offer of a Countryside Stewardship Grant of over £200,000 from 
Natural England and to enter into a contract for the delivery of re-wetting, habitat work 
and sphagnum planting on the remaining seven moorlands on the Authority’s Warslow 
Moors Estate. 
 
Members queried the wording of the report regarding the reference to the National Park 
Management Plan carbon emission target and whether it should have stated a decrease 
of 2,878 tonnes in carbon emissions and not an increase.  The Officer confirmed that this 
was an error in the report and it should have read a decrease not an increase. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or 
equivalent post to accept a Countryside Stewardship agreement offer by 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

Natural England of capital grant aid of £435,200.50 for the work described 
in this report. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or 

equivalent post, subject to compliance with procurement standing orders, 
to enter into a contract of £435,200.50 for the delivery of the work. 

 
 

48/23 CHATSWORTH WHOLE ESTATE PLAN  
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report which was to inform Members about the 
Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan, and requested Members to endorse the plan. 
 
The Head of Planning informed Members that Officers had been working closely with the 
Estate’s consultants to ensure that the plan, which was published in September 2023, 
was in accordance with the National Park purposes and adequately reflected the special 
qualities and the PDNPA Management Plan. 
 
12:04 Cllr B Woods left the meeting 
 
Members welcomed the Plan, which could be an exemplar on how the Authority 
approached other estates, but were concerned that it had more aspirations than outputs 
and were concerned about endorsing the Plan as this could be interpreted as accepting 
everything in the Plan. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to amend the recommendation to state they 
endorsed the approach to the Plan and that the Authority continued to work in 
partnership with the Chatsworth Estate.  
 
The amended recommendation was moved and seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To endorse the approach to the Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan and to 
continue working in partnership with the Chatsworth Estate. 

 
49/23 CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS DELEGATIONS TO MOORS FOR THE FUTURE 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP) Manager introduced the report which 
requested Members to confirm delegations to Officers previously made by the 
Committee following the recent organisational changes which had resulted in some 
posts being disestablished, and the job titles of other posts being changed.  This would 
ensure that Officers were working with the correct authority delegations previously 
agreed to posts at Programmes and Resources Committee, and ensure uniform and 
consistent delegations for the Moors for the Future projects and resilience in the event of 
any future changes to job titles or posts. 
 
The recommendation, as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the changes to the previously agreed delegations to Officers with 
regard to MFFP projects, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, are 
approved, namely that delegations are to the Moors for the Future 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

Partnership Manager (or the equivalent post for the time being managing 
the task) in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer (or such other person appointed under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 

 
50/23 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DUE DILIGENCE PANEL  

 
This report informed  Members of the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over 
the last 12 months. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 
months, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
2. To note that the Panel reviewed the financial register of sponsorships and 
donations, the in-kind register of sponsorships and donations and the 
staff/Member benefits register in May and November 2023. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 


